

Case No. D080288

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

MANUEL CORRALES, JR.
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION,
CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE, MICHAEL
MENDIBLES, MARIE DIANE ARANDA, ROSALIE ANN
RUSSELL, CHRISTOPHER JASON RUSSELL, LISA
FONTANILLA,

Defendant-Respondent and Intervenor-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MICHAEL MENDIBLES, MARIE
DIANE ARANDA, ROSALIE ANN RUSSELL, CHRISTOPHER
JASON RUSSELL, AND LISA FONTANILLA¹**

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
San Diego County, Case No. 37-2019-00019079-CU-MC-CTL

The Honorable Ronald F. Frazier

*Colin C. West (184095)
Ella Gannon Foley (197591)
Thomas F. Gede (99295)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
T. 415.442.1000
F. 415.442.1001
colin.west@morganlewis.com
ella.gannon@morganlewis.com
tom.gede@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors
and Respondents Michael
Mendibles, Marie Diane
Aranda, Rosalie Ann
Russell, Christopher
Jason Russell, and Lisa
Fontanilla*

¹ Intervenors and Respondents consider themselves to be members of the California Valley Miwok Tribe, but pursuant to instructions from the Court, have retitled here for clarity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
III. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Having Not Raised “Ostensible Authority” Below, Mr. Corrales May Not Prevail Now on That Theory.....	14
B. Ostensible Authority Does Not Apply Here.	15
C. “Quantum Meruit” Does Not Change the Outcome Here.	18
D. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Declining to Stay the Case Instead of Dismissing It.	19
E. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Denying Mr. Corrales’ New Trial Motion or Motion for Relief From Default.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> (D.D.C. 2006) 424 F.Supp.2d 197.....	8, 13
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Jewell</i> (D.D.C. 2013) 5 F.Supp.3d 86.....	7
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Zinke</i> (E.D. Cal., June 1, 2017) No. CV 2:16-01345 WBS CKD, 2017 WL 2379945	7
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Jewell</i> (D.N.M. 2016) 167 F.Supp.3d 1217.....	15
State Cases	
<i>Bains v. Moores</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 445.....	15
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe, et al. v. California Gambling Control Comm.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2020) No. D074339, 2020 WL 467794.....	6
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling Control Comm.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 885.....	7, 8
<i>County of Humboldt v. McKee</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1476.....	12, 13
<i>Dill v. Berquist Constr. Co.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1426.....	13
<i>Ewald v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 947.....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Heavy Transport, Inc.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 1157.....	6

<i>Huskinson & Brown v. Wolf</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 453.....	14
<i>J.L. v. Children’s Institute, Inc.,</i> 177 Cal.App.4th 388 (2009).....	11, 13
<i>Lamere v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1059.....	10
<i>Medina v. Board of Retirement</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864.....	13
<i>Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Assn. v. McMullin</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982.....	12
<i>P&D Consultants, Inc. v. City of Carlsbad</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1332.....	10
<i>Saks v. Charity Mission Baptist Church</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1116.....	12
<i>Thomson v. Anderson</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 258.....	6
<i>Valentine v. Plum Healthcare Group, LLC (2019)</i> 37 Cal.App.5th 1076.....	11
<i>Young v. Horizon West, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1122.....	13
Federal Statutes	
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975.....	3
ISDEAA.....	8
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 2317.....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 2334.....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Bureau of Indian Affairs (“BIA”)</i>	5

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115(b)(1)	7
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208(e)(1)	2
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.208(e)(2)	2
California Rule of Court 8.1115	7
California Rules of Court rule 8.208.....	2
California Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1), I.....	17
California Valley Miwok Tribe.” CT 2798. “	9
TrueFiling website at https://tf3.truefiling.com/	18
